financial year 2024–25, the Company subscribed to 25,975 fully paid-up equity shares of Pocket 

Aces (face value ` 10 each) at ` 5,775 each (including a Premium of ` 5,765 per share), offered through a rights issue, for a total 

consideration of ` 15,00,05,625 (Rupees Fifteen Crore Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five only). These shares rank pari-

passu with the existing equity shares. Pursuant to this investment, the Company’s shareholding increased to 53.74%.

� Further, the Company acquired a controlling equity stake in Pocket Aces through a secondary acquisition in one or more tranches

[...]

of the matter, prevailing law and the advice of the counsel, the Company is planning to appeal against this demand order, as 

applicable, before the appropriate authorities and reasonably expects favorable orders.

ii.	� The Company has further invested an amount of Rs. 15,00,05,625 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-

Five only) by way of subscription to the additional 25,975 fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- each of Pocket Aces 

offered through rights issue and consequent upon the same, the Shareholding of the Company in Pocket Aces has increased 

from 51.82% to 53.51% post-acquisition.